
222

Cabinet
Tuesday, 15th September, 2015
at 4.30 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING
Council Chamber - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Simon Letts, Leader of the Council
Councillor Daniel Jeffery, Cabinet Member for 
Education and Children's Social Care
Councillor Mark Chaloner, Cabinet Member for 
Finance
Councillor Satvir Kaur, Cabinet Member for 
Communities, Culture and Leisure
Councillor Jacqui Rayment, Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Transport
Councillor Dave Shields, Cabinet Member for Health 
and Adult Social Care
Councillor Warwick Payne, Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Sustainability
Councillor Christopher Hammond, Cabinet Member 
for Transformation

(QUORUM – 3)

Contacts
Cabinet Administrator
Judy Cordell
Tel. 023 8083 2766
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services
Richard Ivory
Tel: 023 8083 2794
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

 

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


2

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION

The Role of the Executive
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels.

Executive Functions
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk 

The Forward Plan
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on the 
Southampton City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk 

Key Decisions
A Key Decision is an Exe
[...]
aker must:
 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 

decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;
 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority as a 

matter of legal obligation to take into account);
 leave out of account irrelevant considerations;
 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;
 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as the 

“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);
 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  Save 

to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are unlawful; 
and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



5

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES    

To receive any apologies.

2  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS    

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.

EXECUTIVE BUSINESS

3  STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER    

4  RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING    (Pages 1 - 4)

Record of the decision making held on 18th August, 2015 attached.

5  MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION    (Pages 5 - 8)

Report of Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee, seeking a 
response to recommendations made by the Committee at the meeting held on 18th 
August, 2015, regarding Decision Number CAB 15/16 15193 – The Future of the 
Southampton Library Service, attached.  

6  REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)    

There are no items for consideration.

7  EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS    

To deal with any executive appointments, as required.

ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET

8  EDUCATION & CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2015/16 & 
2016/17  (Pages 9 - 18)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Education and Children’s Social Care summarising 
the key programmes and projects relating to school expansion, repair and 
maintenance, seeking approval to additions to the overall programme and approval to 



6

spend on key projects, attached.

9  EXPANSION OF SPRINGWELL SPECIAL SCHOOL  (Pages 19 - 24)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Education and Children’s Social Care detailing 
proposals and costs for a multi-phase expansion of Springwell Special School to meet 
current and forecast demand, attached.

10  UPDATE ON THE CLOSURE OF WOODSIDE LODGE AND THE RESTRUCTURE 
OF DAY AND RESPITE SERVICES  (Pages 25 - 34)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care detailing progress 
since the Cabinet decisions to close Woodside Lodge Residential Care Home and to 
restructure Day and Respite Services and seeking approval for the next steps, 
attached.

11  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 
IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM    

To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the confidential appendix 
to the following item.

Confidential appendix 2 contains information deemed to be exempt from general 
publication based on Category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to 
Information Procedure Rules.  Publication of this information prior to entering into a 
legal contract could put the Council at a commercial disadvantage.  

12  *SALE OF PORTSMOUTH ROAD CAR PARK AND LOCAL HOUSING OFFICE  
(Pages 35 - 44)

Report of the Leader of the Council seeking approval for the sale of Portsmouth Road 
car park and Peartree and Sholing local housing office, attached.

Monday, 7 September 2015 Head of Legal and Democratic Services



- 3 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 18 AUGUST 2015

Present:

Councillor Letts - Leader of the Council
Councillor Jeffery - Cabinet Member for Education and Children's Social Care
Councillor Chaloner - Cabinet Member for Finance
Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure
Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport
Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care
Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability
Councillor Hammond - Cabinet Member for Transformation

5. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS 
The Leader’s appointment to the LGA, City Regions Board was approved by Cabinet.
  

6. CORPORATE REVENUE FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD TO THE 
END OF JUNE 2015 

Cabinet agreed to:

i) note the current General Fund revenue position for 2015/16 as at Qtr 1, which is 
a forecast over spend at year end of £9.43M against the budget approved by 
Council on 11 February 2015, as outlined in paragraph 4;  

ii) note that the forecast over spend for portfolios is £9.66M as outlined in 
paragraph 5;

iii) agree the actions being put in place to address the overspend position as 
described in paragraphs 9 and 10;

iv) note the performance to date with regard to the delivery of the agreed savings 
proposals approved for 2015/16 as detailed in Appendix 3.

v) note the performance against the financial health indicators detailed in Appendix 
4.

vi) note the performance outlined in the Quarterly Treasury Management Report 
attached as Appendix 5.

vii) note the performance outlined in the Quarterly Collection Fund Report attached 
as Appendix 7.

viii)note the current HRA budget monitoring position for 2015/16, as at Qtr 1. There 
is a forecast overspend at year end of £0.95M against the budget approved 
by Council on 11 February 2015, as outlined in paragraphs 29 and 30 and in 
Appendix 6.

7. THE FUTURE OF THE SOUTHAMPTON LIBRARY SERVICE 



- 4 -

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 15/16 15193)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and 
Leisure having considered and addressed recommendations made by Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee at the meeting held on 13th August and having 
received representations from Members of the Council, Friends of Libraries 
representatives, local residents and interested parties, Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) To approve the five key areas of Future Focus of the Library Service following 
consideration of the consultation feedback as outlined in Appendix 3  to include:

 Developing a lifelong love of reading
 Getting the City confidently online 
 Helping to meet the information needs of the City
 Delivering in partnership 
 Developing the 24/7 virtual (web based) online library

(ii) To approve Option D for implementation as outlined in the consultation process 
and in this report at paragraph 36.

(iii) To cease to provide a Council managed Library Service from Cobbett Road 
Library, Burgess Road Library, Millbrook Library, Thornhill Library, Weston 
Library and the Mobile Library by March 31st 2016 and seek to encourage 
community led library initiatives in these buildings.

(iv)To delegate authority to the Director of Place to devise and implement the 
necessary processes and documentation required to establish, where 
appropriate, community led initiatives in the libraries that the City Council ceases 
to provide a service from, subject to meeting the assessment criteria set out in 
this report.

(v) To delegate authority to the Director of Place, following consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure and the Head of 
Property, to lease Burgess Road Library, Cobbett Road Library and the new unit 
at Weston at less than Best Consideration (where appropriate) following the 
application process, referred to above, subject to meeting the required legal tests 
and duties.  

(vi)To approve the implementation of formal staff consultation o
[...]
OCIAL CARE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Robert Hardy Tel: 023 8083 3347

E-mail: robert.hardy@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Hilary Brooks Tel: 023 8083 4899

E-mail: hilary.brooks@southampton.gov.uk
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
N/A

SUMMARY
This report sets out proposals for the Council’s spending priorities within the Capital 
Programme for 2015/16 and future years, in line with Council priorities. 
The report seeks approval to add £6.6M of expenditure to the Education and 
Children’s Social Care (E&CSC) Capital Programme. This report also seeks approval 
for spend of £6.6M of expenditure within the E&CSC Capital Programme for works 
taking place in 2015/16 and 2016/17.
The approvals required for Springwell School form part of a separate and detailed 
report on the Cabinet/Council agenda.  Therefore, these approvals and financial 
amounts are not included within this report or recommendations. 
RECOMMENDATIONS:

CABINET are requested:
(i) To note the contents of this report and the request for approval from 

Council. 
COUNCIL are requested:

(i) To add, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, capital 
variations totalling £2.006M to the E&CSC Capital Programme from 
the non-ringfenced Department for Education Basic Need capital 
grant;

(ii) To add, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, a sum of 
£3.328M to the E&CSC Capital Programme, to the Capital 
Maintenance programme, as detailed in Appendix 1 funded from 
non-ringfenced Department for Education Capital Maintenance 



grant;
(iii) To add, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, a sum of 

£1.266M to the E&CSC Capital Programme, to the School 
Expansions: Phase 3 programme as detailed in Appendix 1, funded 
from non-ringfenced Department for Education Basic Need capital 
grant;

(iv) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, capital 
expenditure of £6.6M, phased £4.288M in 2015/16 and £2.312M in 
2016/17, within the E&CSC Capital Programme to carry out works as 
deta
[...]
ince March 2015, a range of actions have been taken to address this 
problem and these are set out in this paper.
RECOMMENDATIONS:
CABINET:

(i) To add, in accordance with Financial procedure Rules, a sum of £1.3M 
to the Education & Children’s Social Care Capital Programme for 
phase 1 of the expansion of Springwell School funded from non-
ringfenced Department of Education Basic Need capital grant.

(ii) To agree for further work to continue so that detailed proposals and 
costings can be brought back to a future Cabinet meeting on the 
longer-term plan to create the further capacity required at Springwell 
School.



COUNCIL:
(i) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, capital 

expenditure of £2.7M, phased £1.1m in 2015/16 and £1.6m in 2016/17 
within the Education & Children’s Social Care Capital Programme to 
carry out work.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. Current State

The number of children whose statutory assessment of their Special Needs 
results in a legally-binding decision to admit them to Springwell School continues 
to increase. The number of children whose statutory assessment results in a 
placement at a mainstream school in Southampton also continues to increase. 
This is largely a result of the changes in age-range and scope of assessment 
introduced by the Children & Families Act from September 2014. 

2. The Council’s revenue funding to meet costs in the High Needs Block has also 
increased significantly for the current financial year and beyond. This has been 
achieved by transferring resources from the schools block, following consultation 
with the Schools Forum as additional resources have not been provided for 
within the Dedicated Schools Grant, (DSG). Further, the current and anticipated 
increase in demand in special school places will continue to put pressure on 
High Needs budgets as there no additional money is expected from future years 
DSG allocations.

3. Separate work has also been undertaken to create a
[...]
uals currently 
using those services. It is proposed to proceed with the closures of day services at St 
Denys and Freemantle community centres, along with the four satellite day services, 
and to postpone the closure of the replacement care (respite) service at Kentish Road 
for another year, pending a further review and development of suitable alternatives.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To note that in accordance with its decision of 16 December 2014, 
Woodside Lodge residential care home closed on 31 July 2015, as 
all of its previous residents had been supported to move to suitable 
alternative placements.

(ii) To confirm the Cabinet decision made on 15 January 2015 to cease 
the provision of council-provided day services at St Denys and 
Freemantle Community Centres, along with all four satellite day 
services (Nutfield, Tools for Self Reliance, Stella Maris and Wooden 
Reflections), and agrees that these council-run services will close by 
31 December 2015.

(iii) To note that the Council will continue to provide day services from 
Woolston Community Centre and Sembal House to help meet the 
assessed needs of 122 individuals.

(iv) That, taking into account the outcome of the assessments of 
individual needs and the availability of suitable alternatives, Cabinet 
agrees to postpone the implementation of its decision made on 15 
January 2015 to close the replacement care (respite) service 
provided by the council at Kentish Road pending the outcome of a 
further review and the continued evaluation and development of 
suitable alternatives.



(v) To request a report on the outcome of a further review, led by the 
Integrated Commissioning Unit, of how replacement care (respite) for 
individuals with a learning disability can best be provided, to include 
an update on the evaluation and development of suitable alternatives 
to Kentish Road, by 31 March 2016.

(vi) To confirm the commitment made by Cabinet not to close the 
replacement care (respite) service at Kentish Road until individuals 
have been supported to move to suitable alternatives and agrees 
that Kentish Road will not close until 30 September 2016 at the 
earliest.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. Cabinet gave an assurance that Woodside Lodge residential care home 

would not close until all residents had been assessed and supported to move 
to suitable alternative placements. This commitment has been fulfilled.

2. The recommendation to proceed with the closure of directly-provided day 
services at St Denys and Freemantle Community Centres and the four 
satellite day services (Nutfield, Tools for Self Reliance, Stella Maris and 
Wooden Reflections) is based on the outcome of the assessments of the 
needs of all individuals who are currently using day services provided by the 
council. Suitable alternatives have been identified to meet the eligible social 
care needs of a sufficient number of individuals to enable these six services to 
safely close by 31 December 2015. Closing in December will allow enough 
time for individuals to be supported to transition to these alternatives and for 
the appropriate notice to be given of the council’s intention to vacate 
premises.

3. Taking into account the outcome of the assessments, it has been determined 
that the eligible social care needs of 122 individuals would be best met wholly 
or in part by the council’s restructured day services, operating from bases at 
Woolston Community Centre and Sembal House. These individuals have a 
range of needs and include people living with a mental health difficulty, a 
learning disability or a physical disability. There is sufficient capacity to 
support this number of individuals at these two bases, as the majority are now 
being supported by a blend of services provided by the council and other 
providers that is more precisely tailored to their needs. There will be an 
average attendance of 35 people per base per day.

4. The process to date has seen the development of new social enterprises at St 
Denys and Nutfield. These organisations plan to offer support, which would 
be funded by Personal Budgets, to former users of council-run services. 
Individuals are being assisted to make arrangements to access these 
services.

5. Assessments of the individuals who use the replacement care (respite) 
service at Kentish Road have concluded that there is not currently sufficient 
alternative provision to meet their eligible social care needs and to sustain 
their care and support arrangements in the community, taking into account 
the needs of their carers. Delaying implementation of the decision to close 
Kentish Road would enable the 47 individuals deemed to require its support 
to continue to receive this and is considered to be the best way of managing 
risks pending a wider joint review of respite provision and the continued 
development of suitable alternatives. It is proposed that Cabinet considers the 



outcome of this review by 31 March 2016 and Kentish Road remains open at 
least until 30 September 2016, to allow for a phased implementation.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
6. Not proceeding with the decision to close Woodside Lodge has been rejected 

on the basis that suitable alternative residential care for individuals with 
dementia is being sourced from alternative providers at a lower cost to the 
council and the site has been earmarked for an extra care housing scheme, 
subject to consultation and approval.

7. Not proceeding with the decision to close the day services provided by the 
council at St Denys and Freemantle Community Centres and the four satellite 
services has been rejected as, following the assessments, all individuals have 
or can be supported to move to suitable alternatives, including the 
restructured services that the council will continue to provide at Woolston 
Community Centre and Sembal House, the new social enterprises and 
independent providers. Individuals now have greater flexibility t
[...]
pton.gov.uk/modernGov/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=779
http://www.southampton.gov.uk/modernGov/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=787
http://www.southampton.gov.uk/modernGov/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=786


DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
SUBJECT: SALE OF PORTSMOUTH ROAD CAR PARK AND 

LOCAL HOUSING OFFICE
DATE OF DECISION: 15 SEPTEMBER 2015
REPORT OF: LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Neville Payne Tel: 023 8083 2594

E-mail: Neville.payne@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Director, Place Tel: 023 8083 2371
E-mail: Mark.heath@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
Confidential Appendix 2 contains information deemed to be exempt from general 
publication by virtue of category 3 the Council’s Access to Information Procedure 
Rules. Publication of this information prior to entering into a legal contract could put the 
Council at a commercial disadvantage.

BRIEF SUMMARY
The report sets out the results of the marketing of the Portsmouth Road car park and 
adjoining local housing office building and seeks approval for the sale. 
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To approve the sale of the Portsmouth Road car park and Local 
Housing Office as shown at Appendix 1;

(ii) To delegate authority to Head of Property to agree the final price and 
other terms with the preferred bidder and in the event that the 
preferred bid is withdrawn or no longer remains best consideration to 
agree terms with an alternative purchaser and to continue such 
process as necessary, including re-marketing the property if 
necessary;

(iii) To authorise Head of Property to take any further action necessary 
to give effect to this decision;

(iv) To note the estimated value of the capital receipt from this disposal 
has already been built into the funding of the capital programme. Any 
receipt that differs from the estimate will need to be considered 
corporately as part of any future prioritisation of resources;

(v) To note that any proceeds from this disposal will be allocated in line 
with the principles set out in the capital strategy.  At the time of 
setting the capital programme consideration will be given to the 
allocation of up to 25% of any surplus from this disposal and related 
disposals in the area, to enable local priorities within the Woolston 
and Peartree wards to be undertaken. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS



1. The car park is subject to a closing order and the housing office is to be 
vacated when it relocates to the new Centenary Quay library. There is 
therefore no service need for the properties.

2. Sale of the properties will generate a significant capital receipt.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
3. Sell to an alternative bidder. This would not achieve best consideration.
4. Do not sell. The decision has been taken to close the car park and the 

housing office.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
5. The car park is a Council owned long-stay off street car parking facility with 

approximately 55 spaces. A parking capacity survey conducted in April 2014 
indicated that even with the removal of the Portsmouth Road car park there 
was still a surplus of provision available across Woolston for off street car 
parking. A Traffic Regulation Order has subsequently been made to close the 
car park. (The order will not be sealed until there is an agreed effective date 
for the car park closure, the latest date for the closure being 29th May 2016.) 
The Local Housing Office facility is to move to the new library to be opened in 
Centenary Quay. This is scheduled for Spring 2016.

6. The property has now been marketed and offers invited by way of informal 
tender in accordance with the Council’s normal sale procedures. Offers were 
invited on a ‘subject to planning basis’ as this was considered the best way of 
attracting maximum market interest and realising best consideration. The bids 
received are set out in Confidential Appendix 2.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
7. The sale of the property will realise a 100% capital receipt to the General 

Fund which has already been built into the funding of the current capital 
programme. Any receipt that differs from the estimate in terms of value and 
timing will need to be considered as part of any future prioritisation of 
resources. 
As reported in February 2015 the capital programme is fully funded based on 
the latest forecast of available resources, although the forecast can be subject 
to change most notably with regard to the value and timing of anticipated 
receipts.

8. The annual income and expenditure associated with the car park within the 
Environment and Transport Portfolio is approximately cost neutral  so there 
will be no ongoing revenue implications resulting from closure and sale.

Property/Other
9. There are no service requirements for the properties.
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
10. The powers of sale are Section 123 Local Government Act 1972.
Other Legal Implications: 



11. None
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
12. The proposal set out in this report is not contrary to any policy implications.  

The disposal of a council property for a capital receipt supports the Councils 
capital programme.

KEY DECISION? Yes
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: Peartree

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices 
1. Site Plan
2. Confidential – Details of offers
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and
Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out.

No

Other Background Documents
Other Background documents available for inspection at:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None












	Agenda
	4 Record of the Previous Decision Making
	5 Matters referred by the Council or by the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee for Reconsideration
	8 Education & Children's Social Care Capital Programme 2015/16 & 2016/17
	Appendix 1

	9 Expansion of Springwell Special School
	10 Update on the Closure of Woodside Lodge and the Restructure of Day and Respite Services
	12 *Sale of Portsmouth Road Car Park and Local Housing Office
	Appendix 1 - Site Plan
	Confiential Appendix 2 - Offers




Minutes of the meeting


- 3 -

EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING
RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 15 SEPTEMBER 2015

Present:

Councillor Letts - Leader of the Council
Councillor Jeffery - Cabinet Member for Education and Children's Social Care
Councillor Chaloner - Cabinet Member for Finance
Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure
Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport
Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care
Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability
Councillor Hammond - Cabinet Member for Transformation

Apologies: Councillors 

11. MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION 

Following the Call-in, Cabinet reconsidered the decision taken on 18th August, 2015 
taking into account recommendations put forward by Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee held on 10th September, 2015, as follows:

The following recommendations from OSMC were addressed by Cabinet, at the 
meeting on 15th September:

(i) that Cabinet commits to ensure flexibility within timescales for community led 
initiatives to be established within the six libraries should formal arrangements 
not be in place by 31 March 2016;

Some flexibility could be permitted, however the savings figure identified is based on 
the council ceasing to provide a service from these libraries by the 31st March 2016.

(ii) that, to enable effective scrutiny, Cabinet clarifies the timetable and the process 
for the establishment of community led libraries;

The detailed timescale will be clarified once a decision has been taken. If a decision is 
taken on the 15th September, the timescale would be as follows:

Week beginning 21st 
September 2015 

 

Information Packs Available 

7th October  Question and Answer Session

Also an opportunity to meet other organisations 
interested with a view to developing partnerships 



- 4 -

19th  October Deadline for Expressions of Interest 

9th November or 
earlier  

Organisations advised if they are to be given the 
opportunity to progress to the next stage.

18th January 2016 Deadline for Stage 2 documents to be submitted 

8th February  2016 Confirm successful organisations 

19th February  2016 Deadline for signing of lease and partnership agreement 
in order to begin shadow period 

1 March 2016 Opportunity for community groups to shadow Library 
Service Staff 

1 April 2016 Community Group Lease to commence

(iii) that Cabinet identifies the financial support the Housing Revenue Account would 
be able to provide in relation to the Library Service;

As previously advised, the HRA cannot support the core costs of the library service. 
HRA funding must be used only for the benefit of its tenants.

The concept of providing support to help people get online, is something that the HRA 
could support, given the importance of digital skills. This kind of activity also has the 
option of being supported by National Lottery funding in association with a community 
group. Housing officers will be pursuing this project. 

(iv) that Cabinet provide details, including outcomes, of discussions that had taken 
place with other local authorities regarding sharing library services;

Officers have met with officers from Hampshire County Council, Portsmouth City 
Council and IOW on 8 occasions to examine opportunities for joint working, share 
progress on Library transformation projects and establish if any opportunities existed for 
integration. Whilst dialogue continues, no proposals for integration have yet been 
made, with projects continuing in different timelines.
It should be noted that integration with other authorities cannot provide any guarantee 
of maintaining service levels and delivery models. Both Hampshire and IOW for 
example are currently engaged in Community libraries, and service rationalisation.

(v) that, due to the change in location and increased usage since the consultation 
commenced, Cabinet review the position in relation to Millbrook Library;

Whilst the use has increased, this is not significant enough for the position in relation to 
Millbrook library to change. For the period from April to the end of July 2015 in the new 
location the Millbrook Library still has the lowest numbers of Issues, visitors and 
sessions of computer use. 

(vi) that a confidential briefing be provided to Members ahead of Full Council on the 
Expressions of Interest received on the Library Service. 

This is being provided, subject to discussion with the Leader and the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services.



- 5 -

Cabinet confirmed their decision taken on 18th August, 2015. 

12. EDUCATION & CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2015/16 & 
2016/17 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 16/16 15374)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Education and Children’s 
Social Care Cabinet agreed to note the contents of this report and recommend to 
Council for approval.

NOTE: Councillor Payne declared a pecuniary interest and remained at the meeting.   

13. EXPANSION OF SPRINGWELL SPECIAL SCHOOL 

DECISION MADE: (CAB: 15/16 15376)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Education and Children’s 
Social Care, Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) To add, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, a sum of £1.3M to the 
Education & Children’s Social Care Capital Programme for phase 1 of the 
expansion of Springwell School funded from non-ringfenced Department of 
Education Basic Need capital grant.

(ii) To agree for further work to continue so that detailed proposals and costings can 
be brought back to a future Cabinet meeting on the longer-term plan to create 
the further capacity required at Springwell School.

14. UPDATE ON THE CLOSURE OF WOODSIDE LODGE AND THE RESTRUCTURE OF 
DAY AND RESPITE SERVICES 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 15/16 15249)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 
Cabinet agreed to the following:

(i) To note that in accordance with its decision of 16 December 2014, Woodside 
Lodge residential care home closed on 31 July 2015, as all of its previous 
residents had been supported to move to suitable alternative placements.

(ii) To confirm the Cabinet decision made on 15 January 2015 to cease the 
provision of council-provided day services at St Denys and Freemantle 
Community Centres, along with all four satellite day services (Nutfield, Tools 
for Self Reliance, Stella Maris and Wooden Reflections), and agrees that 
these council-run services will close by 31 December 2015.

(iii) To note that the Council will continue to provide day services from Woolston 
Community Centre and Sembal House to help meet the assessed needs of 
122 individuals.

(iv)That, taking into account the outcome of the assessments of individual needs 
and the availability of suitable alternatives, Cabinet agrees to postpone the 



- 6 -

implementation of its decision made on 15 January 2015 to close the 
replacement care (respite) service provided by the council at Kentish Road 
pending the outcome of a further review and the continued evaluation and 
development of suitable alternatives.

(v) To request a report on the outcome of a further review, led by the Integrated 
Commissioning Unit, of how replacement care (respite) for individuals with a 
learning disability can best be provided, to include an update on the 
evaluation and development of suitable alternatives to Kentish Road, by 31 
March 2016.

(vi)To confirm the commitment made by Cabinet not to close the replacement care 
(respite) service at Kentish Road until individuals have been supported to 
move to suitable alternatives and agrees that Kentish Road will not close until 
30 September 2016 at the earliest.

15. *SALE OF PORTSMOUTH ROAD CAR PARK AND LOCAL HOUSING OFFICE 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 15/16 15319)

On consideration of the report of the Leader, Cabinet agreed to the following:

(i) To approve the sale of the Portsmouth Road car park and Local Housing Office 
as shown at Appendix 1;

(ii) To delegate authority to Head of Property to agree the final price and other terms 
with the preferred bidder and in the event that the preferred bid is withdrawn 
or no longer remains best consideration to agree terms with an alternative 
purchaser and to continue such process as necessary, including re-marketing 
the property if necessary;

(iii) To authorise Head of Property to take any further action necessary to give effect 
to this decision;

(iv)To note the estimated value of the capital receipt from this disposal has already 
been built into the funding of the capital programme. Any receipt that differs 
from the estimate will need to be considered corporately as part of any future 
prioritisation of resources;

(v) To note that any proceeds from this disposal will be allocated in line with the 
principles set out in the capital strategy.  At the time of setting the capital 
programme consideration will be given to the allocation of up to 25% of any 
surplus from this disposal and related disposals in the area, to enable local 
priorities within the Woolston and Peartree wards to be undertaken.


